management and other complementary fee-based businesses will be the largest contributor toward the ultimate achievement of this goal.
Trust services, including Optimum Mortgage, expects solid growth in 2010 resulting from increased market share and ongoing business
development in both core western markets and select areas in Ontario. Net insurance revenues should benefit from continued policy growth
supported by Canadian Direct’s enhanced distribution capabilities, which will include ongoing development of its Internet channel and
an expanded broker network. Management also expects to evaluate opportunities to expand sources of other income via acquisition.

32  f CWB 2009 Annual Report - Fundamentals

Non-Interest Expenses and Efficiency

Highlights of 2009

The efficiency ratio (teb) of 48.2% represented a 300 basis point deterioration compared to 2008 reflecting constrained growth in net ··
interest income due to margin compression and a 17% ($23.0 million) increase in non-interest expenses mainly resulting from ongoing
investments to support future growth and changes to the long-term employee compensation program.

TABLE 5 – NON-INTEREST EXPENSES AND EFFICIENCY RATIO
($ thousands)

	 	 	 Change from 2008

	 	 	 2009 		  2008 		  $ 		  %

Salaries and Employee Benefits
Salaries 	 $	 87,381 	 $	 72,558 	 $	 14,823 	 20%

Employee benefits  16,724  15,102  1,622 11

	  104,105  87,660  16,445 19

Premises
Rent  12,431  10,402  2,029 20

Depreciation  2,869  2,279  590 26

Other  1,997  1,698  299 18

	  17,297  14,379  2,918 20

Equipment and Furniture
Depreciation  4,634  4,069  565 14

Other  4,099  3,912  187 5

	  8,733  7,981  752 9

General
Professional fees and services  5,481  4,386  1,095 25

Marketing and business development  4,424  3,285  1,139 35

Postage and stationery  2,486  2,633  (147) (6)

Capital and business taxes  2,230  2,280  (50) (2)

Banking charges  2,224  2,143  81 4

Regulatory costs  1,466  1,066  400 38

Travel  1,360  1,441  (81) (6)

Communications  1,155  1,090  65 6

General insurance  1,066  1,081  (15) (1)

Other  6,155  5,741  414 7

	  28,047  25,146  2,901 12

Total Non-Interest Expenses 	 $	 158,182 	 $	 135,166 	 $	 23,016 17%

Efficiency Ratio (teb)(1) 	 	 48.2%		  45.2%	  300bp(2)

Non-interest expenses as a percentage of total revenues (net interest income (teb) plus other income). See page 26 for a discussion of non-GAAP measures.(1)
bp – basis points.(2)

Total non-interest expenses of $158.2 million increased 17% ($23.0 million) and included 19% higher salary and benefit costs, largely reflecting
stock-based compensation charges, increased staff complement and annual salary increments. Total stock-based compensation charges of $10.7 million
represented a $4.9 million increase over fiscal 2008 and included $4.0 million of expense recognized for Restricted Share Units (RSU) and $1.7 million